under the Companies Act, 2013) a retated party within the meaning of Section 2(76) of the
Act, for purchase of property consisting of land and buitding, on such terms and conditions
as the Board of Directors may deem fit, for an ag1tegate vatue of T 18,00,00,000 (Rupees

Eighteen Crores onty), and that the terms and conditions of the said contract(s)/
arrangement(s)/ transaction(s) proposed to be carried out shatl be at arm's tength basis
and in the ordinary course of business of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorised to do atl

[...]

The Board of Directors in their meeting hetd on August 27, 2025 considered the proposa[ of
purchase of the said properQr and the approved the Rel.ated Pany Transaction i.e. purchase of
tand & buiLding with K Chittitappitty Foundation of value not exceeding of < 18,00,00,000/-
(Rupees Eighteen Crores Onty) in the current financial year i.e.2025-26.

Pursuantto Section 188 of the Act and the appticabte Rutesframed thereunder provide that any
Retated Party Transaction for buying property of any kind amounting to ten per cent. or more of

net worth of the company as per the last audited financial statements of the Company require

[...]

attotted 17,50,000 (Seventeen takh Fifty Thousand) equity shares on rights
basis to the successfuI attottees.

As on date of this report the lssued Subscribed and Paid-up share capital
stands at t 6,75,00,000 (Rupees Six Crores Seventy Five Thousand Onty)
divided into 67,50,000 (Sixty seven Lakh fifty thousand) equity shares of t 10/-
(Rupees Ten onty) each.

3. Dividend

The Board has not recommended any dividend for the current financial year.

VEEGAIAND DTVELOPERS PW LTD

4. Transfer to Reserves

During the financial year, the Company has not transferred any amount to the